Yorkville Sound Inc.
4625 Witmer Industrial Estate
Niagara Falls, New York
14305 USA

Yorkville Sound
550 Granite Court
Pickering, Ontario
L1W-3Y8 CANADA
Voice: (905) 837-8481 Voice: (716) 297-2920
Fax: (905) 837-8746 Fax: (716) 297-3689

Yorkville

Quality and Innovation Since 1963

Printed in Canada

WEB ACCESS: http://www.yorkville.com
WORLD HEADQUARTERS
CANADA U.S.A.

a0OW
a0R

Yorkyville MIXER AMP

SERVICE MANUAL
MANUEL DE SERVICE

Before operating this unit, please read this manual thoroughly, and retain it for reference.
Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant d’utiliser I'appareil et le concerver pour consultations ultérieures

Printed in Canada
Revised / Révisé 09/00
s-50wk.pdf




+16V
33 C35

6V |16V 100N] 100N
-16V
cul 6

100N] 100N
DI1
Z ¥ 3 G
D12
*— q 10K VOLUMEL
1 o:
R 47p
FeoR RA4
100K
R6 12
R TLOT2
© J3
LEFTIMNO () s /R T
NO GOLD ®
CHANNEL 2
| NPUT
NO_GOLD ® 100N TLOT2 EFX_SEND
LIl | ENDNY o - RS6 NO_GOLD
A OJOJO N My 39
IT0R
G
;20; ANAA |
GoLD. T
G %H}
G
””””””””””””””””””””””” i AG
: 35
3 U\ —
; o C5 22000 “[T00U T ZD2 T RS || PHONES
3 A S QDS
! r 1 428 16V
; 1,\’;‘402 AG + C26 SGA =75y 52468
: D4 2000 Jmoou Tz
3 1« *—+o

b .6V

MODEL|
35000 #| DATE VER# [ DESCRI PTION OF CHANGE
: T [OCT/ 18794 | 1. 10 | ADD 1K BETVEEN JI J2
2 (013154 | 120 Pafgygl R4, RIS 101C>22€ P1_50K->
NOTE: ALL UNVARKED DI ODES 1N4148 4 |MR14/95 [1.30 | PGFA691 DUAL LI SEP BALANGED
5 |MRIZ2I0 | PG4 748 FUSE0, 6ASE- S0, BASE
§ |SEPIZ2/87 | 1.40 | PC¥5333-ADD CAD, RSO, R6O
Sz |oaTE wavi2sios MCDELS:  50W |SCH ISSlE 140 |7 |B Voo
YORKVILLE  [NAME: NB12A SCH PCBHSVER  M612A | TITLE  50WM XER AVP 1018 v N




Ndd "0EAVZTS \ d

RSI ON
OR S VERSI ON
N. B

FUNCTI ON
PART#3545 - L= = N PART#3545
SICER BED[ v ]
8 PR LY N2 - 188 SPKR(-)  SPKRLY)
! Ve - S w<or N H% é % 8 1\/) TAB8 TAB9
[ 100@§' S 7z B2 Sl G2 N 250T A
25\ SN =Ry N & o3 220N ‘ FONCTT ON FONCTT CN
N -y 8 | BLACK RED
© N~ [e0) X
Vb1l2A S
~ - @) O
50W : e ) 5— o .
B8 3% @8 8 85 / = E2S ER% 2
VER 3. 00 L o
b — —
S G : g =k 7| -
STl B B (S L8 IR s el ¥
< &9z D)3
2 = <§ 8 — —
Law] = = 3
2 g 27 ~ N [
taw]
R44 Tl g
- A R49 s
3 FGe S B K o =R &E BETD A : all
‘ | 27P ‘ ‘ () ()
A 100N »— C34 | 8 / |
: = =12l 55 5078 4K99 = R8 ! x il =1 & siz[c] olale 53;;;
I3 8 S N 5 Sj:x 1 = 3|S'®B) TLOT? |
- v A i T - 5' TLO72 »3 ':r ‘ ‘ a” 8880 3 s8280 Ji5 =
(674 | i IR | — °© T ’ S ~ L o
/ i | | | / O
| & | B | f 25 22

PART#4409

JB6

R11

Cc11

A-SB
LINE| #3414

mn
[N

8
C

PR ONAC):
s \x
g E zo, -

PART#4406

Mb12/ Mb12A. PCB DATABASE HI STORY

+

MODEL('S) - 50K- 50W

f R o L e PRE‘&%%SE&G%?%N%Q 22K 1 TH S SYMBOL | NDI CATES WHERE RTV |'S TO BE USED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND THE PCB
3 v 14705 |2 00 -F,C#473IRN0EV'W3§§AEPN8888R &7 28 ?  XLR CONNECTOR |'S ATTACHED TO PCB W TH 2 PT#8877 4-40 X1/ 4" SCREWS

5 1. . PC#4691 CG1 C7 TO O 2" SPACI NG

6| : PC#4691B L N W e 1O 3 TWD LEGS OF ALL PHONE JACKS MUST BE BENT FLAT TO THE PCB BEFORE SOLDERI NG
8 |OCT/02/9 2.00 | PC#4906 SLDRVASK ALTERED BY R12

20 BEF”Z’ 5 00 | RL#o333_ADD_CAQ, RS9, RO 4 POP RIVET 2 #3545 BRACKETS TO PCB AS SHOMN

11D Voo NOTE ORI ENTATI ON OF POP RI'VET

%431 B ¥ N #3545 BRACKET

1218 v N | #8766 1/8 X .265 POP RIVET

17/D vV N Ll —

18D V N

19D Vv N

20D Vv N

LI

CREEN
LED

o

SOLDER
JACK LEG

DO NOT STUFF C30
FOR S VERSI ON

WC1 AND WC3
BLACK 18AWG W RES FOR N. A.
BLACK DOUBLE/ I NSUL. FOR S

FOR S VERSI ON
REPLACE TH S FUSEHOLDER
WTH A BRAI DED JUWPER

PART#
~SWTCH

BEND




50w parts.xls

. |Description

Qty.

YS No.

Description

Qty.

GRN 3MM LED 1V9 5MA FROSTED

1849

1/4W 180K 5% T&R RES

1N4148 75V 0A45 DIODE T&R

9150

.081" 48X96 UTILITY ALUMINUM

1N4004 400V 1A0 DIODE T&R

8877

4-40 X 1/4 FILLISTER PH MS ZN

1N5402 200V 3A0 DIODE

8842

#4 X 5/16 PAN QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK

1N5246B  16V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R

8801

6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500

LM3876T IC 40 WATT POWER AMP

8829

6-32 X 3/8 FLAT PH TAPTITE BO#4 HEA

MC33078P IC DUAL OP AMP

8806

6-32 X 1/2 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500

TLO72CP  IC FET DUAL OP AMP

8823

6-32 X 1 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500

_15P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO

8763

8-32 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500 BLACK

_27P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO

3741

.5 SPACER ID-.171 OD-.25 #912-500

_47P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO

3511

#6 FLAT WASHER NYLON

680P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO

8817

#10 FLAT WASHER FOR 3/16" BOLT

1IN 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO

3702

DPST ROKR SW 187" AC PWR  SEMKO

=] =] o] =] wof rof wol rof rof rof rof rof o) 1=

__3N3 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  Y5R

1309

BLOC-40B/40K/40W/50B  XFMR

__4N7 250V 20%CAP BLK 'Y' 10MM AC

___6N8 50V 5%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

22N 275V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC

47N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

150N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

180N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

220N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD

__1U 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD

__2U2 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD

__4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD

10U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD

33U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD

100U 25V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL

2200U 50V 20%CAP BLK 18X27MM EL

10K 5B LIN 16MM P14

10K 5C R/A 16MM P14

50K 5B LIN 16MM P14

250 MALE PCB TAB BULK CARTRIGE

i

1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ

1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZGOLD T__

1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ GOLD __S

RCA DUAL PCB MT VERT GOLD .475"

XLR FEML PCB MT HORZ NO SHELL

EYELET SMALL 0.089 OD PLATED

i

INTERNATIONAL PC MOUNT FUSEHOLDER

0.800 AMP SLO-BLO .25X1.25 FUSE

T400MA 5X20MM  FUSE

TRANSISTOR MOUNTING BRACKET

BELLY BUTTON #BB1 CORDS CANADA

SNAP ON 1.5" INSULATING BUSHING

ANGLE BRACKET .5" X .5" X .5"

230 AC RECEPTACLE FUSE & 250 TABS

#8 GROUND LUG ZIERICK 505-169

4" NYLON CABLE TIE

M3.5 EURO SPRING TOOTH LOCKWASHER

0.125 X 0.190 ALUMINUM RIVET

S ROTARY KNOB GREY

6' 3X.075MM AC LINE CORD EURO-REMOV

6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC

8-32 KEPS NUT ZINC

1/4-20 CAGE NUT C7998142027

TO218 PREGREASED MICA 56-78-2AP

22AWG STRAN TC WIR JMP

22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JMP

N

1/2W 4R7 5% T&R RES

1/2W 10R 5% T&R RES

5.0W 22R 5% BLK RES

5.0W 100R 5% BLK RES

1/4W 120R 5% T&R RES

1/4W 470R 5% T&R RES

1/4W 562R 1% T&R RES

1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES

1/2W 1K2 5% T&R RES

1/4W 1K5 5% T&R RES

1/4W 1K8 5% T&R RES

1/4W 2K7 5% T&R RES

1/4W 4K7 5% T&R RES

1/4W  4K99 1% T&R RES

1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES

1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES

1/4W 20KO 1%MINI ME  T&R RES

1/4W 27K 5% T&R RES

1/4W 36K0 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES

1/4W 47K 5% T&R RES

AN ENENNNENENNNE R NN SN RSN NN NN AN RN R NN NN R RN R RN R R R R A NN R RN RN N RN E

1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES




+16V
33 35

+H6v -16v 100N] 100N
.AL -16V
s cul G
IIOON % 100N 100N
£ 6

CHANNEL 1
I NPUT

LEFT/ MONO
NO_GOLD

CHANNEL 2
1 NPUT

NO_GOLD

RIGHT

J9

R29 T UR Us [ EFX_RTN
20K0 T
6
+35VDC

DL G
Ll @ 35

T1 02 VA
Pt T UR s |) PHONES

m o | [ 2522000 “JT00U
0%
14l 28

T30 el 2
D4 zzoou 100U
i
1N6402
W e
: : = RS
EXPORT FCR JAPAN :
35000 #| DATE VI DESCRI PTI ON OF CHANGE
: T [QCI7 18794 [ 1.10 | ADD 1K BEIVEENJI J2
10gac 2 |DEC138e | 120 | PO RiA RIS 10K 522K PL 50K->
NOTE: ALL UNVARKED DI ODES 1N4148 1 |MRI14/95 [1.30 | PGFAG91 DUAL LI REP BALANGED
200 b (VARIZ2/95 || PG#4748FUSE 0. 6ASB- 30, 5
6 [SEPI22197 |1.40 |PG#5333-ADD A0, R59, R6D
Sz DATE:  NAY/ 28/ 98 MODELS: 50K | scHisse 140 7D v N
YORVILLE  [NAVE: M612. SCH POB#QVER  M612 | TITLE. 50K M XER AP 101 v \




Ndd "0€ACTS \ d

PT#7322 — ' PT#7415

CREEN WRES FOR N. A
WC2 WRE FOR S VERSI ON
W6 GRN YELL WRE FOR S VERSI ON

,,,,,, N. B
O BLACK W TE
PART# ) ‘
PART#3545 . P 3 PART#3545
- - ElEY o | 383 OZ (8T O e i
,,,,,, i 3 S L s ‘ 3 § 04%7\/\/ A R4
| o 5 rg* ~ ﬂ% S g IRy 108
1000y N 5 = s S ;'8}3 3 o
S s TR el
/ s n g a ) B
.5 = \ " zs  DQNOT STUFF C30
Nb12 o P 7 & FOR S VERSION
....... N . wvy e AND ves
50K — Se ~“;0 | BLACXK 18AVG WRES FOR N A
E 2 8% w885 I ANO | BLACK DOUBLE/INSUL. FOR S
VER 3. 00 r = R o
' = |z B CFocion 2 & [TFONCT oV~
;N ol VCL 2 15 oot
Mgy @) ¢ frd
2 = 18AYG = 250TAR ")+
S & 7 — — @ & s FOR S VERSI ON
o ¢ [ §8m§£g 5 19 5 . REPLACE THI S FUSEHOLDER
8.5 Spd8 RL0 P 10K © W TH A BRAI DED JUVPER
1 N :
100N g g - Rl
00‘ o e & ‘ Y g3 @& , 2 1 5
EoR © O
gisi 1 1| 3@ g colele g [C—] [T—— NS SR 0 112\
— 1° 1604 B 3 N
2 bR . L CELCTOONDS 50K ] | sy L
LNl e |— . : [ 50K BASS o TREBLE (O ] L
PART#4409 (MONO- I N-1 | PART# | \ | PART#4406 . PART#4406 ‘ OPHNE
] JB7 WURETNON : ‘ ‘ : T [ -
" | PRODUCTI ON NOTES ,;
Mb612/ Mb12A. PCB DATABASE H STORY Mb12/ A. PCB POT LI ST N @ﬁh 2
MODEL(S): - 50K-50W - MODEL(S): - 50K-50W — A 1E557TH 'S SYMBOL | NDI CATES WHERE RTV |'S TO BE USED BETWEEN THE COVPONENT AND THE PCB
# DATE VER# DESCRI PTI ON OF CHANGE REF FUN.CTI ON | PARTZ KNOB | AS OF \ 2 XLR CONNECTOR |'S ATTACHED TO PCB W TH 2 PT#8877 4-40 X1/4" SCREWS
1 DEC/13/94 120 PO#T16 R14 RIS 10K-202K P AN 403 8693 IAN2000 Y3 TWO LEGS OF ALL PHONE JACKS MUST BE BENT FLAT TO THE PCB BEFORE SOLDERI NG
3 VAR 14/95 | 2.00 PG#4734 NEW SPACI NG C27- C28 P3 BASS 44406 #8693 | | STYLE 4 pOP RIVET 2 #3545 BRACKETS TO PCB AS SHOM
4 . . PC#4691-C6, C7_TO 0. 2" SPACING P4 TREBLE #4406 | #8693 . P14
5 : PC#4691B LI NE"I N"TO BALANCED | NPUTS R F P K N
6 OCT/02/95 . PC#4906 ALTER SOCDRVASK BY RI? R F P K N "I #3545 BRACKET
7 SEP/22/97 3.00 PC#5333”ADD CA0, R59, R60 i
8 D v N | #8766 1/8 X .265 POP RIVET
10D Y N [ [ PCB NOTE ORI ENTATI ON OF POP RI VET
11D Y N -




YS No.

Description

<
<

YS No.

Description

Qty.

6408

GRN 3MM LED 1V9 5MA FROSTED

9150

.081" 48X96 UTILITY ALUMINUM

N
N
W

6825

1N4148 75V _0A45 DIODE T&R

8842

#4 X 5/16 PAN QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK

6438

1N4004 400V _1A0 DIODE T&R

8801

6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500

6827

1N5402 200V _3A0 DIODE

8829

6-32 X 3/8 FLAT PH TAPTITE BO#4 HEA

6824

1N5246B  16V0 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R

8806

6-32 X 1/2 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500

6755

LM3876T IC 40 WATT POWER AMP

8823

6-32 X 1 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500

6840

MC33078P__IC_DUAL OP AMP

8763

8-32 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500 BLACK

6882

TLO72CP__IC_FET DUAL OP AMP

3741

.5 SPACER ID-.171 OD-.25 #912-500

5402

_15P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD _ NPO

3511

#6 FLAT WASHER NYLON

5408

_47P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD _ NPO

8817

#10 FLAT WASHER FOR 3/16" BOLT

5420

680P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO

3702

DPST ROKR SW 187" AC PWR__ SEMKO

5422

__1IN 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD _ NPO

1309

BLOC-40B/40K/40W/50B _ XFMR

= = DS K] D) [ DS EN DS )

5424

__INS5 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD _ Y5P

6451

__4N7 250V 20%CAP BLK 'Y' 10MM AC

5376

__6N8 50V 5%CAP T&R BEAD _ X7R

6435

_22N 275V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC

5310

68N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

5314

100N_50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD __ X7R

5317

180N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

5231

220N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD _.2"FLM

5256

1U 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM

5257

:2U2 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL

5259

__4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL

5281

_10U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"NP

5961

_33U_ 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"NP

5267

100U 25V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL

5887

2200U 50V 20%CAP BLK 18X27MM EL

4403

_10K 5B LIN 16MM P14

4409

_10K 5C R/A 16MM P14

4406

_50K 5B LIN 16MM P14

NIRENENREREENERERE R EREERE NSNS ESEENED

3682

250 MALE PCB TAB BULK CARTRIGE

=
(=]

3498

1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ

3523

1/4" JCKPCB MTHORZ GOLD T__

3527

1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ GOLD _S

3460

RCA DUAL PCB MT VERT GOLD .475"

3657

XLR FEML PCB MT HORZ NO SHELL

= I I R EN

3451

EYELET SMALL 0.089 OD PLATED

=
(=]

3414

INTERNATIONAL PC MOUNT FUSEHOLDER

2468

0.800 AMP SLO-BLO .25X1.25 FUSE

2462

T400MA 5X20MM _FUSE

3563

TRANSISTOR MOUNTING BRACKET

3800

BELLY BUTTON #BB1 CORDS CANADA

3804

SNAP ON 1.5" INSULATING BUSHING

3545

ANGLE BRACKET .5" X .5" X .5"

3438

230 AC RECEPTACLE FUSE & 250 TABS

3795

#8 GROUND LUG ZIERICK 505-169

3810

4" NYLON CABLE TIE

8486

M3.5 EURO SPRING TOOTH LOCKWASHER

8735

0.125 X 0.190 ALUMINUM RIVET

8693

S ROTARY KNOB GREY

3474

6' 3X.075MM AC LINE CORD EURO-REMOV

8800

6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC

8787

8-32 KEPS NUT ZINC

8898

1/4-20 CAGE NUT C7998142027

3830

T0218 PREGREASED MICA 56-78-2AP

4597

22AWG STRAN TC WIR JMP

NERNNERNNNENERNERRREN

4599

22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JMP

N
O

4666

12W_4R7 5% T&R RES

4675

12W 10R 5% T&R RES

4709

5.0W 22R 5% BLK RES

4692

5.0W 100R 5% BLK RES

4897

1/4W 120R 5% T&R RES

4821

1/4W 470R 5% T&R RES

4799

1/4W 562R 1% T&R RES

4823

1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES

4654

12W _1K2 5% T&R RES

4824

1/4W _1K5 5% T&R RES

4825

1/4W _1K8 5% T&R RES

4847

1/4W _2K2 5% T&R RES

4850

1/4W _3K9 5% T&R RES

4827

1/4W _4K7 5% T&R RES

4639

1/4W_4K99 1% T&R RES

4829

1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES

4830

1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES

6123

1/4W 20KO 1%MINI MF_ T&R RES

4833

1/4W 27K 5% T&R RES

4767

1/4W 36K0 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES

4834

1/4W 47K 5% T&R RES

4838

1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES

4849

1/4W 180K 5% T&R RES

FIN|WIN|RIN| IO SIS INININN O R R = INNY




